

FILED  
SEP 29 2022  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 22-191

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALMA ARACELY CASTANEDA-MARTINEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jonathan Y. Ellis  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sean A. McClelland  
Francis J. Aul  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
888 16th Street N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-2887  
*jellis@mcguirewoods.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Courts Must Presumptively Remedy Er- roneous Agency Decisionmaking .....	3
II. Insulating BIA Decisions From Over- sight Doubles Down On Asymmetries In Immigration Adjudication. ....	6
III. The Eleventh Circuit's Rule Threatens To Foreclose Judicial Review Across The Administrative State. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	4
<i>Amaya-Artunduaga v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 463 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	4, 5
<i>Domingo Ramirez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 755 F. App’x 957 (11th Cir. Mar. 5, 2019) .....	13
<i>Hernandez-Lara v. Lyons</i> , 10 F.4th 19 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	6, 7
<i>Indrawati v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 779 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>James Bagg’s Case</i> (1615), 11 Co. Rep. 93b, 77 Eng. Rep. 1271 (KB) .....	4
<i>Linyushina v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 826 F. App’x 731 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2020) .....	9
<i>Luchina v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 687 F. App’x 907 (11th Cir. May 9, 2017) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	4
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	7

<i>Osorio-Zacarias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 745 F. App’x 335 (11th Cir. Aug. 14, 2018) .....	9
<i>Matter of R-C-R</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 74 (BIA 2020) .....	8, 9
<i>Ruiz v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 773 F. App’x 1081 (11th Cir. July 22, 2019).....	13
<i>Srikanthavasan v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 828 F. App’x 590 (11th Cir. Sept. 25, 2020) ...	13, 14
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835) .....	5
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	6
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 1221(h)(1)–(2) .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 7703 .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 8961 .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 8991 .....	13
7 U.S.C. § 136n .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....	3, 11, 12
10 U.S.C. § 1034(g)(4).....	11

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D) .....	12
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 660(a) .....	12
30 U.S.C. § 816(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	11
45 U.S.C. § 355(f) .....	12

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Courts of Appeals Statistical Tables For The Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2021), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-5/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2021/12/31">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/ table/b-5/statistical-tables-federal- judiciary/2021/12/31</a> .....	10
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, A <i>National Study of Access to Counsel In Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. PENN. L. REV. 1 (2015) .....	7, 8
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>A Ten Year Review of the BIA Pro Bono Project: 2002-2011</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2015/11/17/bia_pbp_eval_2012-1-13-14.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/ files/pages/attachments/2015/11/17/ bia_pbp_eval_2012-1-13-14.pdf</a> .....	8, 9

Executive Office for Immigration Review,  
*Adjudication Statistics: Circuit Court  
Remands Filed*,  
[https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/  
1199211/download](https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1199211/download) (data generated July 15,  
2022) ..... 10

Sabrina Ardalan, *Asymmetries in  
Immigration Protection*,  
85 BROOK. L. REV. 319 (2020) ..... 6

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1769) ..... 4
